The review revealed that both errors existed in the Group’s previously published

financial statements. Comparative financial information in this report has therefore

been restated in accordance with IAS 8 to correct these errors. ... The error in the

inventory valuation had a further consequence upon the Group’s performance in 2017

in that it masked the impact that currency and commodity prices were having on gross

margins. … Both errors arose from a manual and complex process environment which

has been impacted by the Group’s recent rapid growth.”

3.24. The restatements and reclassification made in the FY2017 financial statements of the

Company are summarised in the following tables:

3 The 2017 restatements also included a £0.2m foreign exchange revaluation, which was an adjustment identified by

KPMG in FY2016 and applied in FY2017. It does not form part of the breaches of Relevant Requirements identified in this
Final Settlement Decision Notice.

13

Consolidated statement of profit and loss account for the year ended 31 December 2016

As previously

reported

£m

Restatement

impact

£m

As restated

£m

Chinese

costs to be

included in

COGS

£m

31 December

2016

Restated

£m

Revenue 133.7 - 133.7 - 133.7

Cost of Sales (85.9) (3.0) (88.9) (4.3) (93.2)

Gross Profit 47.8 (3.0) 44.8 (4.3) 40.5

Distribution expenses (11.0)  (11.0)  (11.0)

Administrative expenses (21.9)  (21.9) 4.3 (17.6)

Operating profit 14.9 (3.0) 11.9  11.9

Net financing expense (2.8)  (2.8)  (2.8)

Profit before tax 12.1 (3.0) 9.1  9.1

Tax (2.5)  (2.5)  (2.5)

Profit after tax 9.6 (3.0) 6.6  6.6

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016

As

previously

reported

£m

Restatement

impact £m

31 December

2016 Restated

£m

Non-current assets 33.7 - 33.7

Inventories 38.5 (3.1) 35.4

Trade and other

receivables

29.3 - 29.3

Cash and cash

equivalents

4.1 - 4.1

Current assets 71.9 (3.1) 68.8

Interest bearing loans

and borrowings

(21.6) - (21.6)

Trade and other

payables

(33.0) (2.4) (35.4)

Other financial

liabilities

(0.6) - (0.6)

Current liabilities (55.2) (2.4) (57.6)

Non-current liabilities (12.1) - (12.1)

Net assets 38.3 (5.5) 32.8

14

3.25. The effect of the restatements was to reduce profit after tax by £3 million (approximately

4.2 times audit materiality). The cumulative effect was to decrease the Group’s net

assets, as reported at 31 December 2016, by £5.5 million (approximately 7.7 times

audit materiality).4

4. RELEVANT REQUIREMENTS TO WHICH THE BREACHES RELATE

4.1. Rule 1 of the AEP states that Relevant Requirements has the meaning set out in

regulation 5(11) of SATCAR. The Relevant Requirements include, but are not limited

to, the ISAs.

4.2. The Relevant Requirements referred to in this Final Settlement Decision Notice are the